

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESSICA TAVARES,

Petitioner,

v.

GENE WHITEHOUSE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE GOLDWATER
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*
ADITYA DYNAR
SCHARF–NORTON CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION
AT THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	6
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari to Consider Whether to Overrule <i>Santa Clara Pueblo</i>	6
A. The limits on federal review imposed by <i>Santa Clara Pueblo</i> encourage tribal government abuse and relegate American Indians to second-class status.....	6
B. <i>Santa Clara Pueblo</i> 's interpretation of ICRA lacks support in the statutory text and has deleterious consequences	9
II. This Court Should Not Further Reduce Opportunities for Federal Court Review Under ICRA, But Should Instead Construe ICRA Habeas <i>More</i> Broadly Than 28 U.S.C. § 2254	13
Conclusion.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4
<i>Boozer v. Wilder</i> , 381 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Carter v. Washburn</i> , No. 17-15839 (9th Cir., pending).....	1
<i>Carter v. Washburn</i> , No. CV-15-01259-PHX-NVW, 2017 WL 1019685 (D. Ariz. March 16, 2017).....	19
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	7
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	3
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866).....	20
<i>DeMent v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Ct.</i> , 874 F.2d 510 (8th Cir. 1989).....	4, 5, 15, 16
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	18
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Department of Child Safety</i> , 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	8
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Poodry v. Tonawanda Band of Seneca Indians</i> , 85 F.3d 874 (2d Cir. 1996)	4, 10, 17
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok In- dians</i> , No. 2:16-CV-1685-MCE-AC, 2016 WL 4597612 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016)	11
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok In- dians</i> , No. S243352 (Cal. Supreme Ct. July 24, 2017)	1
<i>S.S. v. Colorado River Indian Tribes</i> , No. 17-95 (cert. pending)	1
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Ynez Band of Mission Indians v. Torres</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	19
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Cobell v. Cobell</i> , 503 F.2d 790 (9th Cir. 1974).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	14, 17
<i>Weatherwax ex rel. Carlson v. Fairbanks</i> , 619 F. Supp. 294 (D. Mont. 1985).....	15
<i>Wells v. Philbrick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 807 (D.S.D. 1980)	15
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	11

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1401(b).....	4, 9
-------------------------	------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. §§ 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1302	9, 10
25 U.S.C. § 1302(a)(1)	3, 6, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1303	3, 4, 9, 10
25 U.S.C. §§ 1901 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1911(a).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	14, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1441	7
28 U.S.C. § 2254	3, 4, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	4

RULE

Supreme Court Rule 37(6)	1
--------------------------------	---

REGULATION

25 C.F.R. § 23.103(b)(1).....	14
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bradley B. Furber, <i>Two Promises, Two Propositions: The Wheeler-Howard Act as a Reconciliation of the Indian Law Civil War</i> , 14 U. PUGET SOUND L. REV. 211 (1991)	8, 12
CHARLES F. WILKINSON, <i>AMERICAN INDIANS, TIME, AND THE LAW</i> (1987).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mark D. Rosen, <i>Multiple Authoritative Interpreters of Quasi-Constitutional Federal Law: Of Tribal Courts and the Indian Civil Rights Act</i> , 69 FORDHAM L. REV. 479 (2000).....	12
Mark Flatten, <i>Death on a Reservation</i> (Goldwater Institute 2015).....	2
N. BRUCE DUTHU, AMERICAN INDIANS AND THE LAW (2008).....	9
STEPHEN L. PEVAR, THE RIGHTS OF INDIANS AND TRIBES (4th ed. 2012).....	20
Timothy Sandefur, <i>Escaping the ICWA Penalty Box: In Defense of Equal Protection for Indian Children</i> , 37 CHILD. LEGAL RTS. J. 1 (2017).....	2
William C. Canby, Jr., <i>The Status of Indian Tribes in American Law Today</i> , 62 WASH. L. REV. 1 (1987)	12
